

**Granted**

No. 98-1811

Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**

**OCT 22 1999**

CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
ALEXIS GEIER, *et al.*,  
v. *Petitioners*,  
AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.  
—————

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

—————  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE  
LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AND  
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**  
—————

ROBERT BRAUNEIS  
720 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 994-6138

RICHARD RUDA \*  
Chief Counsel  
JAMES I. CROWLEY  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Suite 345  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4850

\* *Counsel of Record for the  
Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE NATIONAL TRAFFIC AND MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY ACT'S EXPRESS PRES- ERVATION OF COMMON LAW CLAIMS MAINTAINS A LONG-STANDING, SOUND TRADITION .....	5
A. The Safety Act Expressly Distinguishes Be- tween Preempted State Legislative or Ad- ministrative Regulation and Preserved State Common Law Claims .....	6
B. The Safety Act's Distinction Between Com- mon Law and Administrative Regulation Seeks to Maintain a Long-Standing Tradition of Continuing Importance .....	10
II. THERE IS NO BASIS IN FEDERAL LEGIS- LATION OR ADMINISTRATIVE REGULA- TION FOR SELECTIVELY IMPLYING PRE- EMPTION OF COMMON-LAW TORT CLAIMS INVOLVING AIRBAGS .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arbet v. Gussarson</i> , 225 N.W.2d 431 (Wis. 1975) ..	27
<i>Bailey v. Johnson</i> , 48 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1995) ....	15
<i>Board of Governors v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) .....	20
<i>Buzzard v. Roadrunner Trucking, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 777 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Caviote v. Shea</i> , 165 A. 788 (Conn. 1933) .....	12
<i>Cellucci v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 706 A.2d 806 (Pa. 1998) .....	18
<i>Chicago &amp; North Western Trans. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1980) .....	7
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. Perkins</i> , 17 N.E. 1 (Ill. 1888) .....	10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	1, 6, 21
<i>Cooper v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 702 So.2d 428 (Miss. 1997) .....	18
<i>CSX Transportation v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	6
<i>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Company Ltd.</i> , 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 880 (1982) .....	11
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) ..	19
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	15
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) ..	1, 18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Au- thority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	28
<i>Goodson v. McDonough Power Equipment, Inc.</i> , 443 N.E.2d 978 (Ohio 1983) .....	13
<i>Grand Trunk Ry. Co. v. Ives</i> , 144 U.S. 408 (1892) ..	3, 10
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 345 N.E.2d 683 (Mass. 1976) .....	27-28
<i>Handy v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 518 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1410 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1128 (1981) .....	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	19
<i>Larsen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 391 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1968) .....	27
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916) .....	1
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	1
<i>Montauk-Caribbean Airways, Inc. v. Hope</i> , 784 F.2d 91 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 872 (1986) .....	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	7, 20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	14, 28
<i>Northwest Airlines Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	15-16
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915) .....	7
<i>Pokorny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1116 (3rd Cir. 1990) .....	17-18, 18, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) ..	20
<i>Schwartz v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Shorter v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 333 (N.D. Ohio 1991) .....	7
<i>Stonehocker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 587 F.2d 151 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	17, 18, 21, 23
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907) .....	7
<i>Thompson v. New York Cent. R.R.</i> , 17 N.E. 690 (N.Y. 1888) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 569 (1979).....	15
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	15
<i>Volkswagen of America v. Young</i> , 321 A.2d 737 (Md. 1974).....	11, 27
Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 1381.....	1, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1391 (2).....	24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1392.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1392 (a).....	24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1392 (d).....	2, 6, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1397 (k).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1410b.....	4, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1410b (b) (3) (B).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1410b (3) (C).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1410b (c).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1410b (d).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 2072 (a).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 2074 (a).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 4406 (c).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 360pp (e).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 360ss.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 5403 (d).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 5409 (c).....	7
46 U.S.C. § 4311 (g).....	8
49 C.F.R. § 571.208.....	2, 22, 23
49 C.F.R. § 571.208 S4.1.3.1 (1986).....	23
49 C.F.R. § 571.208 S4.1.3.1.2 (1987).....	26
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1979, Pub. L. No. 95-335, § 317, 92 Stat. 435, 450 (1978).....	23
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-131, § 317, 93 Stat. 1023, 1039 (1979).....	23
Motor Vehicle Safety and Schoolbus Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. 93-492, Title I, § 109 (1974), 88 Stat. 1482.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. § 5401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1381 <i>et seq.</i> (now 49 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	1
Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-602, § 360F, 82 Stat. 1173 (1968).....	8
Legislative and Administrative Materials	
112 Cong. Rec. 14,230 (1966).....	10
112 Cong. Rec. 19,663 (1966).....	10
112 Cong. Rec. 21,487 (1966).....	12
112 Cong. Rec. 21,490 (1966).....	11
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards Occupant Restraint System, 42 Fed. Reg. 34,289 (1977)....	22
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard Occupant Crash Protection, 49 Fed. Reg. 29,001 (1984)....	25, 25-26, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)....	9
Hearings on H.R. 13228 Before the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	10
S. Rep. No. 1301, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	10, 16
Other Authorities	
John S. Allee, <i>Product Liability</i> (1989).....	13
Steven Garber & John Adams, <i>Product and Stock Market Responses to Automotive Product Liability Verdicts</i> , in <i>Brookings Papers on Economic Activity: Microeconomics</i> (Martin Baily, et al., eds., 1998).....	17
W. Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	11
Jerry L. Mashaw & David L. Harfst, <i>Regulation and Legal Culture: The Case of Motor Vehicle Safety</i> , 4 Yale J. on Reg. 257 (1987).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Amal Nag, Ford Settles Lawsuit Over Accident Victim For \$1.8 Million Total</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> 17 (March 16, 1984) .....	28
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965) .....	10-11
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability</i> (1998) .....	11
Victor E. Schwartz & Liberty Mahshigian, <i>Offensive Collateral Estoppel: It Will Not Work In Product Liability</i> , 31 N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev. 583 (1986) .....	13
